

KHUSHI LR OF DEC. AKASH Vs. IMRAN AND ORS

13.03.2026

Present: Sh. Sachin Vats, Ld. counsel for petitioners
alongwith petitioners.
Sh. Nitish Nagar and Ms. Aditi Singh, ld. counsel
for R1 & R2.
Ms .Neeru Garg, Ld. counsel for Insurance
Company.

This is the case of death, therefore seeing the possibility of settlement file is taken up in pre-lok adalat sitting.

At this stage, after deliberations in pre lok adalat sitting, parties have compromised the matter. Statement of the parties in pre Lok Aadalat sitting is recorded.

In view of the statement given by the parties, the following award is passed:

AWARD

The present claim is for compensation of death of deceased in the accident. The parties have negotiated amicably and have agreed to compromise/settle the present case/matter. In view of the respective statements of the parties recorded separately, the claim has been amicably settled and the amount so agreed between the parties is just and reasonable in the facts of the present case.

Accordingly, an **award of Rs. 35,50,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Lacs Fifty Thousand Only)** is hereby passed in favour of the Petitioners against the Insurance Co. as full and final settlement

of the claim of the petition. Entire awarded amount shall be released to the petitioners Khushi, Khwaish, Bijendra Kumar and Roshni in their MACT/saving Accounts only on completion of necessary formalities. This will be inclusive of interim award amount, if any already passed. Keeping in view the expenses incurred on the medical treatment of the petitioner and in the facts and circumstances, it is directed that entire amount of compensation be released to the petitioners in their MACT/saving Account only.

The compensation to the Petitioners be distributed as follows:-

S.No.	Name of petitioner(s)/ claimant(s)	Age (years)	Relation with injured/d eceased	Amount of award	Amount kept in FDR	Period of FDR	Amount Release & Mode: transfer in bank accounts
1.	Khushi	23	wife	Rs. 12,00,000/-	Rs. 10,00,000/-	From 01 month to 50 months of equal amount with cumulative interest	A sum of Rs. 2,00,000/- be released. Bank account details not furnished.
2.	Khwaish	02	daughter	Rs. 12,00,000/-	Entire amount till she attains majority	---	---
3.	Bijendra Kumar	59	father	Rs. 3,50,000/-	---		Entire award amount be released. Bank account details not furnished
4.	Roshani	38	mother	Rs. 8,00,000/-	Rs. 6,00,000/-	From 01 month to 40 months of equal amount with cumulative interest	A sum of Rs. 2,00,000/- be released. Bank account details not furnished.
			Total	Rs. 35,50,000/-			

CONDITIONS:-

1. The payment will be made by the Respondent Insurance Co. By draft or crossed cheques or through ECS in the name of the Petitioner in the **State Bank of India, Rohini Courts Complex,**

Delhi as per the directions in the award within 30 days of passing of the award failing which it will be liable to pay 12% interest from the date of this order.

2. Concerned Manager, SBI, Rohini Court Branch is directed to transfer the aforesaid amount in the saving bank account of the claimant, on completing necessary formalities as per rules. It is further directed to keep the said amount in fixed deposit in the name of bank for accrual of interest thereupon, till the claimant approaches the bank for disbursement as may be directed by the concerned court.

An attested copy of the award be given to both parties.

Put up before Lok Adalat on 22.03.2026 for confirmation of payment of award amount.

(Vikram)
DJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,
13.03.2026